A2, P1 7lr1538 CF 7lr2950

By: Senator Astle

AN ACT concerning

1

Introduced and read first time: January 26, 2017

Assigned to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

## A BILL ENTITLED

2	Anne Arundel County - Alcoholic Beverages - Disposition of Fees

- 3 FOR the purpose of requiring the Comptroller to approve and remit to the Anne Arundel
- 4 County Board of License Commissioners, instead of to Anne Arundel County, certain
- 5 amounts necessary to pay certain salaries, benefits, and expenses of the Board; and
- 6 generally relating to alcoholic beverages in Anne Arundel County.
- 7 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
- 8 Article Alcoholic Beverages
- 9 Section 11–102 and 11–1406
- 10 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 11 (2016 Volume and 2016 Supplement)
- 12 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 13 Article Alcoholic Beverages
- 14 Section 11–207
- 15 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 16 (2016 Volume and 2016 Supplement)
- 17 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
- 18 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 19 Article Alcoholic Beverages
- 20 11–102.
- This title applies only in Anne Arundel County.
- 22 11–207.
- From the fees received, the Comptroller shall:

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.



1, 2017.

approve and remit to the [county] BOARD the amounts necessary to 1 (1) 2 pay the salaries and benefits of the Board and its employees; 3 approve and remit to the [county] BOARD the amount necessary to pay **(2)** the expenses of the Board; and 4 5 (3)at the end of each fiscal year, remit the balance of the fees received to 6 the county for the general purposes of the county. 7 11-1406. The Board shall: 8 9 (1) collect all license fees required under this article; (2) issue all licenses in the county; and 10 11 (3) remit all fees collected to the Comptroller. 12 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 13